
         Republic of the Philippines 

                                         WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY 
                                                                                               Normal Road, Baliwasan Zamboanga City 

                                                                                                                 www.wmsu.edu.ph 

                                                                                                           Telephone: 062-991-1771 LOC 1003                                                                  
 

INVITATION TO BID 

 

The Western Mindanao State University, through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), is 

inviting PhilGEPS registered suppliers to apply for eligibility and to submit bids for the item 

mentioned hereunder: 

 

Name of Project: Procurement of Various Medical Equipment for the College of Nursing 

Approved Budget Cost: PHP 1,782,000.00 

Purchase Request No.: PR 25-04-204 

Closing Date: June 24, 2025 9:30 AM 
Delivery Period: Thirty (30) Calendar Days 

Bid Docs: Php 5,000.00 

 

1.) One (1) unit of AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR FOR SIMULATION ON 

MANIKIN (PATIENT SIMULATOR) 

must be compatible to the existing Manikin Model - NASO BRAND, NOELLE ADAM 

ROUILLY, GAUMARD, SUSI 

Additional/Recommended Specifications: 

.Designed for use on patient simulator/manikin; 

.Instructions given via voice prompts and LED/LCD screen display; 

.Must include defibrillator device, monitor, electrode pads, storage container, chargers/cords, 

for ADULT 

.Comes with Training and After sales services 

 

ABC: Php 400,000.00 

 

2.) Two (2) units of EMERGENCY CART/TROLLEY 

Additional/Recommended Specifications: 

.At least 800 mm (L), 500 mm (W), and 1000 mm (H) 

.At least 5 rows of drawers/compartments 

.4 pieces 5" castor wheels with brakes 

.At least 1 pc. IV pole with hooks 

.At least 1 pc. Tray 

.At least 1 pc. File case.  

 

ABC: Php 66,000.00 

 

3.) Five (5) sets of BLOOD PRESSURE APPARATUS  

Additional/Recommended Specifications: 

.Aneroid Sphygmomanometer with Stethoscope 

.With storage case, ISO certified 

.BP cuff size: Adult 

.Color: Green.  

 

ABC: Php 10,000.00 

 

4.) One (1) unit of LARYNGOSCOPE 

Additional/Recommended Specifications: 

.With curved (Macintosh/E-Macintosh) surgical stainless steel blades compatible with a fiber 

optic handle 

.Should at least include 3 blade sizes: 

#2 overall length: 108-116 mm 

#3 overall length: 126-135 mm 

#4 overall length: 155-160 mm 

.1 reusable fiber optic handle which should fit either two (2) AA or two (2) C-size batteries; 

and 1 fitted hard case.  

 

ABC: Php 30,000.00 

 



         Republic of the Philippines 

                                         WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY 
                                                                                               Normal Road, Baliwasan Zamboanga City 

                                                                                                                 www.wmsu.edu.ph 

                                                                                                           Telephone: 062-991-1771 LOC 1003                                                                  
5.) One (1) piece of SPINE BOARD (ADULT) 

Additional/Recommended Specifications: 

.Adult-sized spine board made out of lightweight, water-resistant material (e.g. plastic, carbon 

fiber) with at least 14 handholds 

.Total weight not more than 8 kg per unit 

.Dimensions: 

? Length:183-185 cm 

? Width: 40-45 cm 

? Thickness: 5-7 cm 

.Weight capacity at least 110 kg 

.Must at least include 2 safety belts and 1 spider strap per unit.  

 

ABC: Php 6,000.00 

 

6.) Two (2) units of Patient Simulator Vital Signs Monitor 

Additional/Recommended Specifications: 

.Uses: For patients/students 

.Able to measure vital signs (HR, RR, SpO2, BP, ETCO2) and waveforms (ECG, 

plethysmography, invasive BP, ETCO2) of live patient or patient simulator/manikin 

.Includes user manual, charging cables, and storage container.  

 

ABC: Php 700,000.00 

 

7.) Two (2) units of INFUSION PUMP 

Additional/Recommended Specifications: 

.User programmable for infusion volume VTBI (Volume To Be 

Infused), time, and flow rate 

.AC or battery powered 

.Includes user manual, charging cables, and storage container 

 

ABC: Php 120,000.00 

 

8.) One (1) unit of INFANT INCUBATOR 

Additional/Recommended Specifications: 

.Able to measure and display both air and infant skin temperature, internal humidity, and 

heart rate 

.With option to set controlled temperature 

.Designed to signal/alarm during power failure, sensor failure, fan failure, and abnormal 

infant vital signs 

.Preset modes include: power failure, reset memory, alarm silence, keypad lock, and self-test 

.Includes user manual, power cords/charger, storage container, padded bed, protective guard 

rail, IV poles, hood with dual slope, and 4 caster wheels.  

 

ABC: Php 450,000.00 

 

 

The criteria to be used for the eligibility check of the prospective bidders, examination and 

evaluation of bids, post qualification and all matters relevant to this procurement shall be in 

accordance with Republic Act No. 9184 (The Government Procurement Act) and its 

Implementing Rules and Regulations. 

 

Interested bidders may obtain further information from WMSU BAC Secretariat regarding the 

checklist of eligibility and technical requirements (Eligibility Checklist can be downloaded in 

the associated components of this Invitation to Bid). 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR BIDDERS: 

1. Bidding papers may be acquired starting June 4 to June 24, 2025, from the BAC Office or 

download from agency website (www.wmsu.edu.ph) and PhilGEPS website. The WESTERN 

MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment 

for the Bidding Documents fees before the submission of their bids, pursuant to the latest 



         Republic of the Philippines 

                                         WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY 
                                                                                               Normal Road, Baliwasan Zamboanga City 

                                                                                                                 www.wmsu.edu.ph 

                                                                                                           Telephone: 062-991-1771 LOC 1003                                                                  
Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos (Php.5,000.00). 

(Please attached the machine copy of the Official Receipt) 

 

2. All bidders are required to post a Bid Security, at least Two (2%) Percent of the ABC in the 

form of Cash, Cashier’s Check or Manager’s Check or may submit Bid Securing Declaration. 

Bids without Bid Security will not be considered. 

 

3. The Bidder shall prepare an original of the Eligibility Documents & Technical Components 

and original of Financial Proposal and clearly mark each “ORIGINAL – ELIGIBILITY 

DOCUMENTS and TECHNICAL COMPONENTS”, and “ORIGINAL – FINANCIAL 

PROPOSAL”, respectively. Bidders shall submit one (1) set of the first and second 

components of its bid. State the unit price of each item and the total bid price and also state the 

shortest time of delivery and submit your proposal duly signed by your representative in a 

sealed envelope. Failure to submit any of the eligibility documents, technical components and 

financial proposal during bid opening will result in disqualification. 

 

4.Pre-Bid Conference will be on June 11, 2025 9:30 AM at BAC Office for Goods, WMSU, 

2nd Floor Administration Building, Zamboanga City and/or through video conferencing or 

webcasting via Zoom, which shall be open to prospective bidders. 

 

5. Bid Submission will be on or before June 24, 2025 9:30 AM. through Manual Submission. 

 

6. Bid opening shall be on June 24, 2025 9:30 AM. at BAC Office, 2nd Floor Administration 

Building, WMSU, Zamboanga City, Philippines, 7000. Bids will be opened in the presence of 

the Bidders representatives who choose to attend at the address above. Late bids shall not be 

accepted. 

 

7. Price validity shall be for a period of 120 calendar days. 

 

8. Bidders shall submit original brochures showing certifications of the product being offered. 

 

9. Warranty shall be for a period of Six (6) months for supplies and materials. One (1) year for 

equipment, from date of acceptance by WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY. 

 

10. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at Bid Opening. 

 

The WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY reserves the right to reject any or all 

Bids and to accept the bid most advantageous to the government, and to award the contract by 

lot, if warranted. 


